
Seal & Sign of Bidder    Page 1 of 2 
 

BANK OF BARODA 
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

1st Floor, Baroda Corporate Centre, 
C-26, G-BLOCK, BANDRA KURLA COMPLEX, 

BANDRA (EAST), MUMBAI-400051 
 

CORRIGENDUM/ADDENDUM-1 
DATED: 11.10.2019 

 
TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF SOLAR POWER FROM OFF GRID ROOFTOP  

SOLAR PV POWER SYSTEM (OPEX MODEL) IN RURAL/SEMI-URBAN AREAS 
 
In continuation to our notice inviting application dated 01/10/2019 for the subject work, on the basis of 
queries and inputs received from some of the prospective bidders during Pre-Bid Meeting held on 
10/10/2019, following amendments are made in the documents. 

S.N Query/Reference Clarification/Addendum 

1 

Appendix-I - Eligibility Criteria For 
Qualification For Opening Of Price Bid. 
 

The Clause mentioned, ““An undertaking to setup service centers on PAN 
India basis at location where branches will be located.”  

The Clause Stands deleted. 
However, an undertaking need to be submitted stating that, the firm shall 
ensure to provide proper service in the area where installations are being 
made.  

2 

Appendix-I - Eligibility Criteria For 
Qualification For Opening Of Price Bid. 
 

“Bidder should have an average annual turnover of `300 lacs, during last 
three consecutive financial years (Audited balance sheet for 2016-17, 
2017-18 and 2018-2019).”  
This Turnover should be from Solar Business Only. 

3 

EMD amount EMD is payable in form of DD as well as Bank Transfer through 
NEFT/RTGS ONLY. Details are as under:  
NAME: BANK OF BARODA 
BRANCH: BKC BRANCH 
BANK ACCOUNT No.: 29040400000418 
IFSC CODE  : BARB0BANEAS   
Bank Guarantees shall not be accepted. 
Please note that firms/agencies claiming exemption from submission of 
EMD under any statutory authority/law (eg. NSIC, MSME, KVIC etc.) shall 
be required to submit necessary documents viz. valid registration 
certificate etc. to the satisfaction of the Bank.             

4 

Splitting of Order The Bank reserves its right for splitting scope of work between two service 
providers. The splitting of the order will be in 60:40 ratios, provided the L2 
service provider agrees to match the rates quoted by L1 service provider 
and agrees for all the terms and conditions. In case L2 service provider is 
not willing to match L1 rates, Bank will call L3, L4 service providers etc., 
in that order to step into the shoes of L2 service provider. In the event of 
L3, L4 etc., service provider not matching the L1 rates the entire quantity 
will be awarded to L1. 

5 

Time of completion, extension of time & 
progress chart: 

“Time of Completion: Sites to be installed within a period of 4 weeks from 
the date of order, Within the validity period”. 
However please note, Time for feasibility study of the identified Site shall 
be within -1- week from the date of intimation by the Bank (this 1 week 
shall be in addition to the aforesaid 4 week’s time). Please note, no extra 
payment shall be paid by Bank for carrying out the feasibility study. 

6 

Installation of Solar Panels on Rooftop- 
Roof Rights  

The identified Bidder shall arrange to install Solar Panels on Rooftop after 
obtaining necessary NOC (No objection Certificate) from Landlord.  
Bank shall not arrange for providing NOC from the Landlord. 



Seal & Sign of Bidder    Page 2 of 2 
 

7 

Specification/makes of materials to be 
used. 

All the equipment being used viz. Solar Panels, MCBs, wires (FRLS), 
cables, UPS, Batteries etc. should have all relevant certification/standards 
(UL, ISI, IEC etc.) as per Industrial standards. The make/specifications of 
such materials being used shall be as per the discretion of the Bank. The 
identified vendor shall get such parameters approved by the Bank before 
start of work.   

8 

Whether Agency shall be allowed under a 
Consortium or Joint Venture Agreement.   

No 

9 

Security Deposit Successful Bidder shall have to submit a Security Deposit of `2,00,000/- 

(Two lakhs only) in the form of Bank Guarantee valid for the entire 
Contract Period (i.e.5 years). This shall be applicable even for those 
bidders who claim EMD exception as per norms. 
EMD of such bidders shall be returned on submission of Security Deposit. 

 

Note: 
 

The above shall supersede the previous relevant respective terms. 
Bidders are required to sign all pages of this corrigendum/addendum and forward along with the 
technical bid.  
All other terms and conditions mentioned in the tender document shall remain unchanged. 
 
Last date of submission of Tender: 22/10/2019 up to 3:00 pm  
 
Technical Bid shall be opened on the same day, i.e. on 22/10/2019 at 3:30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
(K. B. Gupta) 
General Manager  & Head  
[Facilities Management, COA, DMS & Security]  
   

 


